
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £5.09 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Adam Bush (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Ben Butler
John Dehaney
Brenda Fraser
Dickie Wilkinson
David Williams MBE JP
Hina Bokhari
Mary Curtin
Thomas Barlow
Pauline Cowper

Substitute Members:

Peter Southgate
Omar Bush
Stan Anderson
Sally Kenny
Nick McLean
Jenifer Gould

Date: Thursday 12 March 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 3357.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
12 March 2020 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund 
Accounts 

7 - 80

5 Internal Audit Plan 81 - 104

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 105 - 
122

7 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Review 123 - 
134

8 Changes to the Merton Pension Board- Terms of Reference 135 - 
144

9 Environmental Enforcements Update 145 - 
152

10 Amendments to the Appointments Committee Terms of 
Reference and the Employee Procedure Rules 

153 - 
168

11 Social Media Guidance for Councillors 169 - 
176

12 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting

13 Work Programme 177 - 
178

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meet
[...]
u.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, 
otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
7 NOVEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.27 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, 
Councillor David Williams, Councillor Mary Curtin and 
Councillor Thomas Barlow

Suresh Patel – EY
Pam Donovan – Independent Person
Clive Douglas – Independent Person

Caroline Holland (Director - Corporate Services), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director - Resources), John Bosley (Assistant Director 
Public Space Contracts and Commissioning), Karin Lane (Head 
of information governance), Andrew Robertson (Head of 
Electoral Services), Liz Hammond (Interim Head of HR), Fiona 
Thomsen (Interim Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
and Monitoring Officer), Kevin Holland (Head of South West 
London Fraud Partnership), Margaret Culleton (Head of Internal 
Audit) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pauline Cowper, Hina Bokhari, 
Ben Butler and Adam Bush. Councillors Stan Anderson, Jenifer Gould and Omar 
Bush attended as substitutes. 

Order of Agenda 

The Chair announced that the agenda order would be amended so that Items 17 and 
18 were taken after Item 9. The Committee agreed to this amendment. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report and advised that the accounts had been 
signed on 31 July 2019 as planned, noting that over 200 Local Authorities had been 
unable to meet this deadline. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Committee expressed their thanks to all those involved in completing the 
accounts. 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report and gave an update on the current 
progress being made. 

RESOLVED: That Members noted the report and commented upon matters arising 
from the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

6 FRAUD UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of South West London Fraud Partnership presented the report.

Members welcomed the increased focus on investigations into misuse of blue badges 
and the Head of SWLFP undertook to assess how the sanctions and referrals could 
be further publicised. 

In response to further questions, the Head of SWLFP advised that the team worked 
with the police to refer cases to them where appropriate.  

RESOLVED: That Members noted the Fraud Progress Report and commented on 
the matters arising from it.

7 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Information Governance presented the report, advising that complaints 
levels had been exceptionally high during 2018/19 and that Members Enquires had 
doubled during this period. This had been due in part to the changes within the 
Waste Collection Service and the introduction of wheeled bins. However it was noted 
that the number of complaints and member enquiries had now reduced to expected 
levels.

In response to questions, the Head of Information Governance advised that there 
was not currently a method to determine when complaints were chasing progress on 
previous complaints or when multiple councillors from the same ward had logged the 
same issue. It was currently being assessed whether a case management system 
could be used to manage these issues.

RESOLVED: That Members noted and commented on the report. 

8 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 8)

The Head of Electoral Services presented the report which followed a public 
consultation on polling places within the Borough. It was recognised that the use of 
schools causes disruption and alternative locations had been sought where possible. 
Having previously used 12 schools as polling stations, the changes proposed would 
lead to this number reducing to 4.

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

It was noted that the changes would be in place for the General Election in December 
2019 and following this election the changes would be reviewed and brought back to 
the Committee if there were any issues.

Some members expressed concern regarding changing the location of polling 
stations during winter when there was less light. Officers assured members that a 
map and explanatory message would be put on polling cards and fluorescent signage 
would be placed at the new polling stations, all of which had disabled access. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed the polling districts and 
polling places set out in the Acting Returning Officers Submission.

9 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENTS UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

The Assistant Director of Public Space presented the report and gave an overview of 
the recent work undertaken including a draft fly-tipping strategy and a fly-tipping 
action plan. The Assistant Director noted that fly-tipping was on the increase 
nationally however there was now less addressed post and therefore often less 
evidence has been available within fly-tips. Recent success was outlined including 
monitoring of a site at which 46 vehicles had been witnessed fly-tipping waste. 
Following this, 12 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for £400 each had been issued, and 
one company which had been observed fly-tipping hazardous waste was due to be 
interviewed shortly.

The Committee encouraged officers to assess a number of suggestions, including: 

 Publicising the number of FPNs issued in a particular ward 
 Producing more effective signage
 Noting that 80% of fly-tips are from end of tenancies, it was suggested that it 

might be beneficial to write to estate agents to give them information to pass 
on to tenants about how to appropriately and legally dispose of any waste 
arising from moving properties. It was noted this could be done via emailing a 
PDF to utilise technology available and reduce costs. 

In response, the Assistant Director informed members of several initiatives currently 
also being investigated:

 Refreshing the information on FPNs provided online to bring these more up-to-
date

 Investing with the Help Keep Britain Tidy group
 Further use of social media to publicise work being undertaken to clear and 

combat fly-tipping
 Investigating an information hotline and improved reporting facilities

 
RESOLVED: That Members reviewed and commented on the current status of 
environmental prosecutions as outlined in the report. 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 10)

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report and gave an overview of the 
key risks, noting there was one red risk relating to Children’s Schools and Families 
funding. One additional risk had been added relating to Bishopsford Road Bridge. It 
was noted that some risks had been removed from the register once they had been 
green for an extended period of time.

Internal Audit were currently undertaking a review of risk management across the 5 
Boroughs and would report back with lessons learned. This would include looking at 
the methodology of the way assumptions were devised.

Members discussed the Bishopsford Road Bridge and were advised that a further 
report was due shortly.

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviewed the adequacy 
of the risk management framework and the associated control environment.

B. That the Committee considered the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by 
the Council and determined whether these are being actively managed. 

 

11 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (Agenda Item 11)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report.

RESOLVED: 

That it was recommended to Council that the following amendments to the Council’s 
constitution be authorised:

1. Part 5F (Planning Protocol) as described at Paragraph 2.2 in the report and 
set out in Appendix 1, in response to advice received from the Local 
Government Ombudsman; and

2. Part 2, Article 4 Paragraph 4.2a (Policy Framework) as set out in paragraph 
2.7 in the report.

12 ANNUAL GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT (MEMBERS) (Agenda Item 
12)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and advised that their review of gifts & 
hospitality had shown no issues of concern.

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Committee noted the report

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

B. That members were reminded of their responsibility to complete declarations 
of gifts and hospitality including reasons for acceptance.

13 ANNUAL GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT (OFFICERS) (Agenda Item 
13)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report, noting that numbers of gifts and 
hospitality were low. All staff would be reminded about their responsibilities.

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Committee noted the report. 

14 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 14)

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that there had been no complaints 
against members received since the last meeting.

15 MEMBER TRAINING SESSION UPDATE (Agenda Item 15)

Members were reminded about an upcoming training session for members of the 
Committee on Audit Reports. 

16 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 16)

The Work Programme was noted and agreed. 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 17)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
item 18 on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the 
report.

18 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 18)

The Interim Head of HR presented the report and gave an overview of recent 
progress to date of conversions of temporary contract staff to permanent. Members 
encouraged officers to continue to develop ways to grow our own and develop 
existing staff as well as recruiting young people from the local community. 

RESOLVED:

A. That t
[...]
ernal Audit Standards
 Maintaining a professional audit team with sufficient knowledge, skills and experience 

to carry out the Audit Plan. This includes undertaking appraisals and ensuring that 
training needs are identified and addressed

 Undertaking, reviewing and acting on client satisfaction surveys and feedback
 Reviewing audit methodology and benchmarking against best practice.
 Independent review of all audit assignments undertaken.

In line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Internal Audit has a quality and 
improvement programme in place. The results of the quality and assurance programme and 
progress against any improvement plans will be reported in the Annual reports to each Borough’s 

Page 103



24

Audit Committees.

Page 104



  

 

Committee: Standards and General Purposes  

Date: 12 March 2020 

Agenda item:  

Wards:  

Subject:  Internal Audit Progress Report   

Lead officer:        Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 

Lead member:    Peter McCabe-  Chair  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer:   Margaret Culleton Head of Internal Audit  

   Tel. 020 8545 3149  margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk 

      

Recommendation:  

That Members note the report and comment upon matters arising 
from the Internal Audit Progress Report   

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit up to February 
2020 and the key areas of activity planned for the remainder of the year. 

1.2 Internal Audit seeks to ensure that Merton’s financial and other systems adhere 
to recognised standards and that public accountability can be demonstrated 
and is transparent.  

1.3    Internal Audit is responsible for conducting an independent appraisal of all the 
Council's activities, financial and otherwise. It provides a service to the whole 
Council, including Members and all levels of management. It is not an extension 
of, nor a substitute for, good managemen
[...]
nd one member representative. A meeting that becomes inquorate may 
continue but any decisions will be non binding. 

12.  Reporting 
 The Board in the first instance report its requests, recommendations 

or concerns to PFAP. 

 On receipt of a report PFAP should, within a reasonable period, consider 
and respond to the Board. 

 The appropriate internal route for escalation is to the Section 151 Officer.

 The Board may report concerns to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board for 
consideration subsequent to, but not instead of, using the appropriate 
internal route for escalation. 

 Board members are also subject to the requirements to report breaches of 
law under the Act and the Code [and the whistleblowing provisions set out in 
the Council’s whistle blowing policy]. 

 The Board will produce an annual report of its work, findings 
and recommendations. 

13. Code of Conduct 
Members of the Board will be subject to the same Code of Conduct as members 
of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee 

14 Data Protection and Freedom of Information
The Local Pension Board and its members will need to comply with the Scheme
Manager’s Data Protection and Freedom of Information Policy.

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee
Date: 12 March 2020
Wards: All

Subject: Environmental Enforcements update

Lead officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director of Public Space

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers

Contact officer: Charles Baker, Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager
charles.baker@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:

1. To review and comment on the further update of environmental prosecutions as 
outlined in the report. 
_______________________________________________________________

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Committee, at the meeting on the 7 November 2019, received a report 

on the outcomes of environmental enforcements being made by the Public 
Space enforcement team and service provider, Ki
[...]
-19 Wandsworth London 5410 8836 555 0 399 93 652 1216 866

2018-19 Kensington and Chelsea London 6836 6915 0 0 32 27 85 54 0

2018-19 Tower Hamlets London 9228 12403 1077 0 0 0 0 0 0

2018-19 Waltham Forest London 9434 12943 223 341 1784 7321 9977 1159 0

2018-19 Hillingdon London 10677 3453 0 0 3343 0 3343 110 0

2018-19 Merton London 11406 8862 37 48 6905 1619 8560 119 3

2018-19 Ealing London 12547 4620 148 91 3733 0 4055 119 0

2018-19 Hackney London 13504 1751 98 281 44 58 210 297 0

2018-19 Harrow London 13658 890 139 47 0 0 15 90 0

2018-19 Southwark London 14412 2936 0 424 1 0 507 373 0

2018-19 Newham London 14656 2070 0 71 115 76 722 0 0

2018-19 Westminster London 15003 5855 1611 85 53 2817 4158 1 0

2018-19 Greenwich London 15897 933 68 59 37 26 132 132 0

2018-19 Hammersmith and Fulham London 16769 1700 0 76 93 53 195 108 0

2018-19 Haringey London 21320 419 13 190 32 25 165 0 0

2018-19 Hounslow London 21897 2862 206 0 309 0 408 82 0

2018-19 Croydon London 22184 1994 55 199 491 3 518 668 0

2018-19 Brent London 23965 6632 1392 803 1536 29 1679 75 0

2018-19 Camden London 25765 26861 0 410 203 185 489 197 0

2018-19 Redbridge London : : : : : : : : :

2018-19 *Total London 324261 140143 7896 4460 20396 14833 42813 11150 869

P
age 151

John Bosley
Typewritten text
Appendix 1. - Environmental Enforcements update 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee
Date: 12 March 2020

Subject:  Amendments to the Appointments Committee Terms of Reference 
and the Employee Procedure Rules
Lead officer: Louise Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Contact officer: Fiona Thomsen, Head of Shared Legal Services; and Julia Regan, 
Head of Democracy Services

Recommendations: 
A. That the Standards and General Purpose Committee recommends that Council 

approves the amended Terms of Reference for the Appointments Com
[...]
porary and Contract Staff update 
 Work Programme

September 

 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Update on RIPA authorisations (March and September)
 Code of Conduct Annual Review
 Complaints against Members
 Work programme

November 

 External Audit Annual Letter
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)
 Annual Complaints report 
 Report on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer
 Risk management 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

March  

Page 177

Agenda Item 13



 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts
 Internal Audit Plan
 Internal Audit progress report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations (March and September)
 Complaints against Members
 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as directed 

by the LGO.

Page 178


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund Accounts
	Merton Pension Fund EY Audit Plan

	5 Internal Audit Plan
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - List of Audits since 2019
	Appendix B - Summary of Priority 1 recommendations
	Appendix B - Limited Assurance

	7 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Review
	Enc. 1 for Anti-Money Laundering Policy Review

	8 Changes to the Merton Pension Board- Terms of Reference
	9 Environmental Enforcements Update
	2018.19 London Enforcement Actions summary DEFRA

	10 Amendments to the Appointments Committee Terms of Reference and the Employee Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 - Appointments Committee Procedure

	11 Social Media Guidance for Councillors
	Appendix 1 - Social Media Guidance

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.13 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Councillor Thomas Barlow and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper

Katy Willison – Independent Person

Suresh Patel – External Auditor

Margaret Culleton (Head of Internal Audit), John Bosley 
(Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and Commissioning), 
Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Louise Round 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Curtin and Councillor Brenda Fraser. 
Councillor Stan Anderson attended as substitute. 
Apologies were also received from Independent Person Clive Douglas. 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair welcomed Katy Willison, Independent Person 
and Louise Round, Monitoring Officer and Managing Director South London Legal 
Partnership, to their first meeting of the Committee. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report and gave an overview of the audit risks 
identified for the audit of the Council accounts and the Pension Fund accounts. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The External Auditor highlighted the deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
noting that this was a national issue. The auditors were in discussions nationally and 
with the Council in regards to the level of this deficit. 

The Auditors had worked hard with officers to put together a timeline to ensure the 
accounts were closed by the July 2020 deadline and had resources planned to 
achieve this and the work was currently on track. (Post meeting note: The accounting 
deadline has now changed to September 2020 due to the Coronavirus pandemic).

The External Auditor informed the Committee that following EY responding to a 
tender relating to a review of Air Quality, he had assessed this and discussed it with 
officers and confirmed this did not threaten his independence to any level requiring 
further safeguards to be put in place. 

In response to member questions, the External Auditor advised that although the 
level of materiality which had been tested was reduced slightly from 2% of 
expenditure to 1.8%, this was usual for Local Authorities of this size and if there had 
been any concerns with the accuracy of the accounts this figure would be reduced 
much further. It was the firm’s approach for Pension Funds to be tested at the lower 
level of 1%.

In response to further questions, the External Auditor highlighted the further work 
which had been undertaken and therefore reflected in the fees as outlined within the 
report. 

In relation to the Pension Fund accounts, the External Auditor advised there was a 
new risk identified relating to a new investment made by the Council and these are 
more difficult to value and obtain assurance for and so this had been identified as a 
new risk. Expert advice had been sought on the matter.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, noting that a number of new audits 
had been requested for the upcoming year. 

In response to member questions, the Assistant Director of Resources advised that 
contingency and resilience plans were being worked on to respond to the 
Coronavirus outbreak.

RESOLVED: That members reviewed and commented upon the 2020/21 Draft 
Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter.

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report noting that any audits which had 
received limited assurance had been summarised within the report. 

In response to member questions, the Assistant Director of Public Space advised that 
in relation to the tree audit, a tree strategy would be produced as well as tree 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

monitoring. Members expressed that further information should be included on the 
Council’s website to enable residents to assess whether they met the criteria before 
applying. 

Officers outlined the further work being undertaken following the other audits which 
had received limited assurance results. 

RESOLVED: That Members noted the report and commented upon matters arising 
from the Internal Audit Progress Report.

7 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY REVIEW (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, advising the policy was due for 
review and gave an overview of the amendments and updates.

Members asked whether any training was being provided on the policy and the Head 
of Internal Audit responded that training was provided for the South London Legal 
Partnership a number of years ago and also to the Cash and Bank team on the 
changes. A risk assessment would be undertaken to see if there were any other 
areas identified which required training.

RESOLVED: That Members commented on and approved the revised Anti money 
laundering policy.

8 CHANGES TO THE MERTON PENSION BOARD- TERMS OF REFERENCE 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Assistant Director of Resources presented the report noting that a number of 
Local Authorities had an Independent Chair of their Pension Boards.
In response to concerns regarding the costs, the Assistant Director advised that this 
was currently being negotiated, however it had been found that other authorities were 
paying similar amounts. The interaction between the pension board and the advisory 
panel was currently a concern and the Chair would look at this as well as the 
administration of the pension fund which is currently undertaken by Wandsworth 
Council. Officers wanted to ensure proper governance in the work going forward and 
to ensure the panel was given the opportunity to be held to account. 
Members requested a further period of consultation including with the Chair of the 
Pension Investment Advisory Panel and for a number of additions to the report 
including the addition of tracked changes to show the proposed amendments. 
The recommendations were therefore not agreed and a further report would be 
brought back to the Committee at the next meeting.

9 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENTS UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

The Assistant Director of Public Space presented the report and tabled some 
additional information which has been attached as a supplementary agenda. The 
Assistant Director noted that the Council was performing highly for actions associated 
with FPNs (Fixed Penalty Notices), noting from the ward analysis that higher levels 
were associated with locations in town centres or transport hubs. It was noted that it 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

was difficult to capture credible information to pursue further enforcement action in 
the majority of the publically reported fly-tipping incidents, however there had been 
one successful formal Court prosecution for fly-tipping since September 2019. 

In response to member questions, the Assistant Director of Public Space responded:

 Information on FPNs issued is publicised on the website and further links are 
included within the supplemental information tabled at the meeting. A 
communications strategy was currently being looked at to ensure information 
was provided throughout the year.

 The Cabinet Member had agreed the introduction of the Envirocrime award 
which would offer members of the public rewards for providing information 
which led to a prosecution, with different levels depending on whether this was 
for fly-tipping or littering, with a maximum reward of up to £500. In response to 
further questions it was confirmed that any reports would have to be supported 
by a witness statement and/or the ability to attend Court proceedings.

 As part of the Flytipping strategy, the Council were looking at a Youtube 
channel of CCTV footage and images which members of the public could 
respond to with information on the offenders. 

 The re-procurement of the Enforcement contract was currently being 
undertaken by officers.

 It was unlikely that the prosecution would ever cover the associated costs of 
the process of clearing and prosecuting any fly-tipper, although the legal costs 
for the prosecution could be claimed back through a costs order at the 
magistrates court. 

Members thanked officers for their work and for the letter which had recently been 
produced to approach estate agents as suggested at the previous meeting.

RESOLVED: The Committee reviewed and commented on the further update of 
environmental prosecutions as outlined in the report.

10 AMENDMENTS TO THE APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE AND THE EMPLOYEE PROCEDURE RULES (Agenda Item 
10)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and gave an overview of the 
recommendations which sought to resolve a couple of anomalies which had been 
found during a recent recruitment process. 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer advised that 
there was no legal requirement for the Monitoring Officer appointment to be agreed 
by Full Council and that currently any cross-borough appointments for shared 
services would have stakeholder panel input and are governed by the inter-authority 
agreement. 
Some members expressed that they wanted to retain the current arrangements 
where Full Council agreed the appointment of Monitoring Officer. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Members wished to have further information provided on the changes proposed and 
further detail on the process of Senior Officer appointments before making a 
decision. 
The recommendations were therefore not agreed, and the report would be revised 
and brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 

11 SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS (Agenda Item 11)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report, advising that whilst a breach of the 
guidance wouldn’t automatically be a breach of the code of conduct, it could be 
considered as part of any complaint received. 
Members felt that is was important to have guidance however wished for the political 
groups to be consulted on the proposed guidance before it came back to Committee 
in July. 
Members also requested that information be added to the guidance for Councillors 
who felt threatened on social media before it was brought back to Committee. 
The recommendations were therefore not agreed and the report would be brought 
back to a later Committee meeting. 

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there had been no complaints 
against members received since the last meeting.

13 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13)

The Work Programme was noted.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

